## NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION OF ANNEXATION PETITION

Pursuant to Section 10-2-406, U.C.A., Hyrum City, Utah, hereby gives notice as follows:

- 1. On August 14, 2019 a petition proposing the annexation of real property located between 700 North (4600 South County address) to 450 North between 350 West and 485 West approximately 19.712 acres has been filed by West Point Dairy, National Equipment, Deborah J. Fellows Trail, Larry & Maryette Shoop, Mathew Thornley and Tessa Bodrero, Edmund and Dorothy Nash, and Benjamin and Isabelle Clark, and Union Pacific Railroad.
- 2 On August 15, 2019, the Hyrum City Council approved Resolution 19-18 accepting the Petition to be further considered and authorizing the Petition to be certified.
- 3. On September 5, 2019, the Hyrum City Council received the required Notice of Certification from the City Recorder certifying that the Petition meets the requirements of State Law.
- 4. The area proposed for annexation in the petition is described as follows:

A Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 11 North, Range 1 East of the Salt Lake Base and Meridian (The Basis of Bearings is the Utah Coordinate System 1983 North Zone)

Beginning at the Intersection of the Existing Corporate Boundaries of Hyrum City and the East Boundary Line of Tax Parcel Number 03-060-0015 at a Point Located 412.58 Feet North 88°30'56" East and 313.52 Feet North 01°04'21" East from the Hyrum City Monument at the Intersection of 400 North and 400 West Street and Running Thence Along said Existing Hyrum City Corporate Boundary the Following Six (6) Courses: (1) North 88°12'23" West 1055.54 Feet; (2) North 01°27'58" East 114.23 Feet; (3) North 53°57'52" East 54.81 Feet; (4) North 00°56'07" East 295.53 Feet; (5) South 88°27'24" East 348.35 Feet; (6) North 00°15'09" East 565.51 Feet to the South Right-of-Way Line of 4600 South Street; Thence North 88°34'53" West 670.08 Feet Along said South Right-of-Way Line to the Intersection with the East Rightof-Way Line of Hyrum City 500 West Street; Thence South 00°56'07" West 931.66 Feet Along said East Right-of-Way Line to the intersection with said Existing Hyrum City Corporate Boundary; Thence North 89° 03'53" West 16.50 Feet to the Center Line of said Hyrum City 500 West Street; Thence North 00°56'07" East 940.06 Feet to the Intersection with the Center Line of said 4600 South Street; Thence Along said Center Line of 4600 South Street the Following Two (2) Courses: (1) South 88°34'53" East 686.48 Feet; (2) South 88°27'23" East 663.48 Feet; Thence South 00°15'09" West 858.79 Feet to the North Right-of-Way Line of the Oregon Short Line Rail Road; Thence South 08°20'43" West 33.29 Feet to the South Right-of-Way Line of said Rail Road; Thence South 01°04'21" West 129.77 Feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 19.712 Acres.

- 5. The complete Annexation Petition is available for inspection and copying at the Hyrum City Recorder's Office, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah Monday through Friday during the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.
- 6. Hyrum City may grant the Petition and annex the abovedescribed area unless a written protest to the Annexation Petition is filed with Cache County Boundary Commission c/o Janeen Allen, Secretary 199 North Main, Logan, Utah, 84321, by an authorized protestor (10-2-407 Utah Code), and a copy of the protest is delivered to the Hyrum City Recorder at the address noted above. Any protest must be filed as herein stated by no later than Monday, October 7, 2019.
- 7. If no protests are received, the Hyrum City Council will hold a public hearing on Thursday, October 17, 2019 at 6:30 p.m. in the Hyrum City Council Chambers 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah to consider a request to annex this property.

Hyrum City

Stephanie Miller Mayor

Publication dates: September 7, 14, and 21, 2019